Supervisor Newsom

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

AUTHORIZING RETROACTIVELY THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, AND EXPEND FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE (DOI) FOR A PROJECT ENTITLED "ORGANIZED AUTOMOBILE FRAUD ACTIVITY INTERDICTION ("URBAN GRANT") PROGRAM", AND INCLUDING INDIRECT COST NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF GRANT-FUNDED PERSONNEL COSTS.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a project designated the San Francisco District Attorney's Office Organized Automobile Fraud Activity Interdiction Program to be funded in part from funds made available through the California Department of Insurance (hereafter "DOI"); now, therefore, be it,

RESOLVED, That the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized retroactively to apply for, accept, and expend funds for organized automobile insurance fraud activity prosecution purposes from DOI, including indirect costs not to exceed the amount of 5% of grant-funded personnel costs; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the District Attorney is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Award Agreements for organized automobile fraud activity prosecution purposes including any extensions, augmentations, renewals or amendments thereof; and be it

AGREED, That there are no matching funds required for said project under the Organized Automobile Fraud Activity Interdiction

('Urban Grant") Program and the rules and regulations of DOI; and, be it

AGREED, That any liability arising out of the performance of the Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The Department of Insurance disclaims responsibility for any such liability, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Further Resolved, That these positions shall be designated as grant "G" funded positions and the authorization for these positions shall terminate when the grant terminates.

Recommended:

Approved: <

Approved:

Mayor

Controll

Department Head



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

010048

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing retroactively the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco to apply for, accept and expend funds made available through the California Department of Insurance (DOI) for a project entitled "Organized Automobile Fraud Activity Interdiction ("Urban Grant") Program", and including indirect cost not to exceed 5% of grant-funded personnel costs.

February 12, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Leno, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 010048

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 12, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

FEB 23 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.